
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: 11th November, 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting David Taylor
Tel: 01302 736712

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:       Tuesday, 19th November, 2019

Time:      9.30 am

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web
site.

The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s
published policy.

Please be aware that by entering the Council Chamber, you accept that you may
be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion:

Item   Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and 
press are to be excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

4. Application for a premises licence - Food Plus, 54-56 Hexthorpe 
Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster DN4 0BD.

(Appendix F to the report is not for publication as it contains personal
information protected by Data Protection Legislation, not required to
be published in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003).

1 - 38

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillor Bev Chapman
Councillor Nicky McDonald
Councillor Ian Pearson



Report
____________________________________________________________________

To the Chair and Members of the 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence. 

Food Plus, 54-56 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a new premises licence in respect of Food Plus, 54-56 Hexthorpe Road, 
Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD. The procedure for considering the application 
is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.

BACKGROUND

4. The application is for a new premises licence to permit the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises, 09.00 – 22.00 7 days a week. 

5. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it.

9. Two relevant Representations regarding the application have been received 
from neighbouring businesses which relate to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. The representations, which do not form part of the public report, but 
as required by law, have been provided to the applicant and to the members of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee as Appendix E. 

10. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible Authorities. 
Details of the application have been published on the Council website.

OPTIONS CONSIDERE
[...]
tions 
are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for Authorisations/Licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further financial considerations.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications 
Agreed 14/2/2018]

17. There are no human resource implications to this type of report.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 
19/2/18]

18. There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  
The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decision.

HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Suckling – Standard Implications Agreed 
12/2/2018]

19. The Director of Public Health must be fully notified of applications and is entitled 
to make representations to the licensing authority in relation to the application 
for the grant, variation or review of a premises licence.  These representations 
must still be considered ‘relevant’ and relate to one or more of the licensing 
objectives.

20. Such representations can potentially be made on the grounds of all four 
licensing objectives. Perhaps the most obvious example is where drunkenness 
leads to accidents and injuries from violence, resulting in attendances at 
emergency departments and the use of ambulance services. Some of these 
incidents will be reported to the police, but many will not. Such information will 
often be relevant to the public safety and crime and disorder objectives.

21. There is also potential for health bodies to participate in the licensing process 
in relation to the protection of children from harm. This objective not only 
concerns the physical safety of children, but also their moral and psychological 
wellbeing.  In addition to the responsible authority whose functions relate 
directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may also have access 
to relevant evidence to inform representations abut child protection matters.  
These representations 
[...]
Doncaster Council - Planning Services
 Doncaster Council - Trading Standards
 Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board
 Doncaster Council - Public Health
 Home Office - Immigration Enforcement
 South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority
 South Yorkshire Police

BACKGROUND PAPERS

24. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016

25. Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

David Smith, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01302 862546
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk 

Peter Dale
Director of Economy and Environment

Page 6

mailto:david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation”

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its 
capacity as the relevant licensing authority under 
the Act, or where the context so admits the 
Committee

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 
Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 
Chairperson of the Committee

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review

“responsible authorities” - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 
“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations

“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to 
be given (including their representatives) and 
“party” and “parties” shall be construed 
accordingly

Page 7



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings

(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 
any other person.  There is n
[...]
earing to a specified date if it considers it in the public interest to do so, 
but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s absence.

(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority shall 
consider the application, representations or notice made by that party.

(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned.

Page 8



4. Procedure at the Hearing

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure that 
all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal maximum 
time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take into account 
documentary or other information provided by a party before the hearing, or 
with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee may change 
the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, or upon its 
own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the business 
before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any further 
information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion of the 
Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the Applicant 
questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any other party 
that wishes to question the Applicant may request permission to do so.  
If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may question the 
Applicant.

(c) Other parties enti
[...]
Name of Premises:  Food Plus

Address:  54-56 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD

Summary of Application:

For full details please see copy of application at Appendix D. 
          

Sale of Alcohol (Off only). Opening Hours.

Licensed Area: See Plan Whole of Premises

Mon 09:00 - 22:00    09:00 - 22:00    

Tues 09:00 - 22:00   09:00 - 22:00    

Wed 09:00 - 22:00   09:00 - 22:00   

Thur 09:00 - 22:00    09:00 - 22:00    

Fri 09:00 - 22:00   09:00 - 22:00    

Sat 09:00 - 22:00    09:00 - 22:00    

Sun 09:00 - 22:00    09:00 - 22:00    

Non- Non Standard Timings:

None

Page 12



APPENDIX C
Location Plan

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Doncaster
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

Telephone: 01302 737590 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference FJFLS/FF/23/19 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Kamila

* Family name Chmielewska

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means the 
applicant is applying so the applicant can be 
employed, or for some other personal reason, 
such as following a hobby.

APPE
[...]
is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

1

* 
I am aware of the advertising requirements (newspaper and on the premises) as detailed in the guidance. With regard to 
the newspaper advert, you are advised not to advertise until you have received confirmation from the licensing authority 
that the application includes all the required information.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Frank Fender

* Capacity Authorised Licensing Consultant

* Date 26 / 09 / 2019
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/doncaster/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 31

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/doncaster/apply-1


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number FJFLS/FF/23/19

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a premises licence - Food Plus, 54-56 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster DN4 0BD
	191119 Lic Sub Hexthorpe Rp App D
	191119 Lic Sub Hexthorpe Rp App E






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2019

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, on TUESDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2019, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson.

1 Declarations of interest, if any 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

2 Application for a premises licence - Food Plus, 54-56 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, 
Doncaster, DN4 0BD 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence for ‘Food 
Plus’, 54-56 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BD.

The application was brought before the Sub-Committee, due to representations from 
neighbouring businesses, with concerns in relation to one or more of the four key 
licensing objectives. 

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder, the Agent acting on 
behalf of the Premises Licence Holder and the Objectors making representations had 
received the Agenda Papers prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Licencing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.

The Applicant, Kamila Chmielewska, and the Agent, Frank Fender acting on behalf of 
the Applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the key points, and 
answered questions.

The objectors who had made written representations were not in attendance at the 
meeting.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that having considered the application for a new Premises Licence 
for ‘Food Plus’, 54-56 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, and having taken 
into account the written representations made and the evidence presented, the 
steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee has 



A. 2

decided to grant the Licence in the terms set out in Appendix B, as amended, 
subject to the following Conditions:-

1. All areas to which the public have access to be covered by CCTV. Cameras 
to specifically cover areas where the alcohol is displayed and sold. A split 
screen monitor to be used.

2. That all tills show an electronic prompt for the retailer to check for challenge 
25 when alcohol is sold.

The application is for a shop which is not open yet as it is being refurbished and 
it will be mainly selling Eastern European products, and some alcohol to 
compliment the products.  It was stated that the ratio would be 10% alcohol.  The 
Sub-Committee notes that the Applicant holds a personal licence and has 
experience in running a shop.  The Sub-Committee note the Applicant confirms 
she has engaged with the Police and the application was tailored to deal with 
issues raised. 

The Sub-Committee noted the conditions already on the Licence in relation to 
CCTV and noted that when asked, the Applicant confirmed that the areas of the 
premises accessible to the public, would be covered with CCTV with a fixed 
camera on all locations where alcohol was on display or for sale.  The Sub-
Committee also noted that the Applicant would monitor the CCTV with a split 
screen.  The Sub-Committee agrees these are important and has dealt with this 
by way of Condition.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant will have 3 members of staff in 
addition to the Applicant. 

The Applicant submitted that the 2 representations are both shops suggesting it 
is relevant that the Police have not put in a representation. Further, the 
representation mentions the need for another Licence.  It was submitted that the 
question of need was not relevant.  There is also mention of escalating Anti-
Social Behaviour (ASB).  No evidence of this has been given by the 
representations and the Applicant submitted that if there were issues, then the 
Police and others would have made a representation.  The Sub-Committee 
agrees that need is of no relevance to this Sub-Committee, but do not accept 
that there is no ASB in the area, and that this is a matter that impacts on the 
Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant stated that good 
relations with the Police and PCSOs (Police Community Support Officers) was 
important to deal with ASB.  The Sub-Committee entirely agrees. 

The Applicant also submits the representations are based on business rivalry 
and this is an irrelevant consideration, and very little weight if any, should be 
given to this.  As the representation again mentions need, the Sub-Committee 
agrees this is irrelevant and has given no weight to this element.  There is an 
allegation that illegal cigarettes will be sold from these premises.  The Sub-
Committee has attached no weight to this as there is no evidence this will take 
place, and note the premises’ is not yet open.



A. 3

The Sub-Committee also noted that the Applicant stated it was easy to insert the 
relevant till prompts to ensure that a reminder to use Challenge 25, was asked 
on each occasion alcohol was sold.  The Sub-Committee believes this helps to 
ensure alcohol is not sold to underage persons, and have dealt with this by way 
of a Condition.

The Sub-Committee believes the application, together with the Conditions 
imposed, will ensure the Licensing Objectives are promoted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


